
 
D02 F/TH/19/1769 

 
PROPOSAL: 
 
LOCATION: 

Change of use from 1No 5 bed dwelling to 1No 5 bed dwelling 
and 1No 2 bed dwelling with erection of a single storey rear 
extension and associated works 
 
1 Stanley Road MARGATE Kent CT9 2DL  
 

WARD: Cliftonville West 
 

AGENT: Miss Raquel Aquino 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Joe Crosbie 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Defer & Delegate 
 

Defer and delegate the application to officers for approval subject to the receipt of a 
satisfactory legal agreement within six months of the date of this resolution securing the 
required planning contribution, and the following safeguarding conditions: 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
GROUND; 
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004). 
 
 2 The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 
application as amended by the revised drawings numbered APL-100, APL-101, APL-201, 
APL-202, and APL-302, received 04 March 2020;  plans numbered APL-102 and APL-103, 
received 15 January 2020; and plan numbered APL-301, received 23 December. 
 
GROUND; 
To secure the proper development of the area. 
 
 3 The external materials and external finishes to be used in the extension hereby 
approved shall be of the same colour, finish and texture as those on the existing property. 
 
GROUND; 
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan 
 
 4 Prior to the first occupation of the development, the secure cycle parking facilities, as 
shown on approved drawing no. APL-101, received 04 March 2020 shall be provided and 
thereafter maintained. 
 
GROUND; 



In the interests of promoting increased cycling in accordance with policy TR12 of the Thanet 
Local Plan 
 
 5 The refuse storage facilities and clothes drying facilities as specified upon the 
approved drawing numbered APL-101 and received on 04 March 2020 shall be provided 
prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved and shall be kept available for 
that use at all times. 
 
GROUND; 
To secure a satisfactory standard of development and in the interests of the amenities of the 
area, in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan. 
 
 
 6 No further extensions, whether approved by class A, B or C of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order), shall be carried out without the prior permission in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
GROUND; 
To ensure a satisfactory external treatment and in the interests of the visual amenities of the 
locality in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan. 
 
 7 Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted, the doostep playspace 
for each unit shall be provided, and made secure and available for use, in accordance with 
plan numbered APL-101, received 04 March 2020. The secure doorstep playspace for each 
unit shall thereafter be retained.  
 
GROUND: 
In the interests of securing safe doorstep playspace for each family unit, in accordance with 
Policy SR5 of the Thanet Local Plan, and paragraph 127 of the NPPF. 
 
 8 The windows to be provided in the side elevation of the rear extension hereby 
approved shall be provided and maintained with a cill height of not less than 1.73 metres 
above the finished internal floor level. 
 
GROUND; 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan. 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 
A formal application for connection to the public sewerage system is required in order to 
service this development. Please contact Southern Water, Southern House, Sparrowgrove, 
Otterbourne, Hampshire SO21 2SW (Tel: 0330 303 0119) or www.southernwater.co.uk. 
 
Please be aware that obtaining planning permission and complying with building regulations 
are separate matters - please contact building control on 01843 577522 for advice on 
building regulations 



 
For the avoidance of doubt, the provision of contributions to as set out in the unilateral 
undertaking made on  submitted with this planning application, and hereby approved, shall 
be provided in accordance with The Schedule of the aforementioned deed. 
 
 
 
SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
 
The site is located within the Cliftonville Renewal Area, and the Edgar Road and Sweyn 
Road Conservation Area.  The surrounding area is characterised by both semi-detached and 
terraced dwellings, of 2-3 storey in height. The application property is a semi-detached, 
Victorian dwelling, with an existing 9.1m deep part single storey, part 2-storey rear 
extension. The plot is larger than surrounding plots, with the garden area wrapping around 
the rear of no. 2 Stanley Road. The existing rear garden has a depth of 16m, and a width of 
approximately 16m. Adjacent to the eastern boundary of the site is a pedestrian footpath, 
which provides access to the rear of properties within Sweyn Road.   
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
F/TH/00/0387 - Change of use of hotel to single dwelling - Granted - 21st Jun 2000 
 
RN/97/0881 - Change of use from hotel to children's home, being renewal of consent 
reference no. TH/95/0573 - Granted - 8th January 1998 
 
F/TH/95/0573 - Change of use from hotel to children's home - Granted - 15th December 
1995 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the subdivision of the existing 6no. bedroom dwelling to create a 5no. 
bedroom dwelling, with continued access to the front, and a 2no. bedroom dwelling, with 
access from the side alleyway. A single storey rear flat roof extension measuring 5.1m deep 
and 2.55m high is also proposed to increase accommodation for the 2-bedroom unit. Each 
property is provided with its own independent garden area, with the 2-bedroom properties 
garden area immediately to the rear of the building, and the 5no. bedroom properties garden 
area located to the rear of the site, accessed via a locked gate to the side.  
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 
 
Thanet Local plan (2006) 
 
D1 - Design 
H1 - Housing 
TR12 - Cycle parking 
TR16 - Parking Provision 
SR5 - Doorstep Playspace 
 



Cliftonville Development Plan 
 
CV1 - One bedroom flats 
CV2 - Retention of family housing 
CV3 - Provision of family housing in new developments 
CV5 - Cycle parking provision 
 
NOTIFICATIONS 
 
Neighbouring occupiers have been notified and a site notice posted. Five letters of objection 
have been received raising the following concerns: 
 
Results in the subdivision of the existing building and therefore contrary to policy, 
Lack of parking, impacting upon amenity as well as highway safety,  
Loss of privacy, 
Oppressive impact, existing extension already large, 
Impact on conservation area, 
Area is already overpopulated, 
Small amenity area for each property, 
Inadequate housing, greater need for a family home than a small housing unit. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Southern Water - Our initial investigations indicate that there are no public surface water 
sewers in the area to serve this development. Alternative means of draining surface water 
from this development are required. This should not involve disposal to a public foul sewer.   
 
TDC Conservation Officer - "1 Stanley Road is a semi detached property located within 
Edgar Road and Sweyn Road Conservation Area.  
 
Policy HE02 (Draft Thanet Local Plan) Section 8 states appropriate materials and detailing 
are proposed and the extension would not result in the loss of features that contribute to the 
character of the conservation area.  
 
Within The NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework) Section 16, paragraph 192 it 
highlights that local authorities should take into account (c) the desirability of new 
development making a positive contribution to local character and distinctiveness. 
 
The existing property is substantially developed and has examples where it has been 
extended in the past, building outwards into the rear amenity space quite considerably, albeit 
with the garden remaining a decent size. It also has a very large dormer window which 
appears to quite dominate the principle facade of the property, however evidence suggests 
this has been present since at least 2009 and therefore is immune from enforcement.  
 
This application focuses on the proposal to install an extension to the rear of the property in 
order to facilitate its conversion from one dwelling into two smaller properties of which one is 
DDA compliant. The proposed scale and proportions of the extension do not dominate the 
rear facade of the property nor overwhelm the site by appearing jarring against the built form 



of the area. Aesthetically the extension replicates the existing property as well as matching 
in with materials which are already present, this results in a cohesive design that further 
incorporates the proposed extension in a balanced manner.  
 
It is unfortunate that the property already largely possesses UPVC windows and is further 
proposing to add more into the material palette of the property. Typically this is a material 
which would not be encouraged for use within a conservation area as it is much heavier and 
denser than typical timber windows and doors etc. However due to the quantity already 
existing on the property in this example it would be more aesthetically balanced to 
encourage consistency across the elevations of the property. This would result in a more 
pleasant appearance overall for the building which would ultimately have an improved 
interpretation amongst the character and appearance of the surrounding conservation area.  
Due to the enclosed nature of the site and the proposed work being isolated to the rear of 
the property there would be minimal impact perceived to the character and appearance of 
the surrounding area. The extension itself appears subservient to the main building and not 
dominant to the overall stature of the property. This property would remain largely 
unchanged externally as well as meeting with local and national legislation and therefore I do 
not object to the work proposed. " 
 
 
COMMENTS 
 
The application is brought before members as it has been called in by Cllr Alan Currie to 
enable members to consider its acceptability given its location within the Cliftonville Renewal 
Area. The proposal is also a departure to Policy CV2 of the Cliftonville Development Plan.  
 
Principle 
 
Policy H1 of the Thanet Local Plan supports new residential development where the site is 
located within the urban boundaries, and where the site is previously developed land. The 
proposed development meets both of these criteria, and as such the principle of new 
housing development on the site is considered to be acceptable under this policy. 
 
The site lies within the Cliftonville Renewal Area, and therefore the Cliftonville Development 
Plan Document contains a number of policies, which need to be taken into consideration. 
 
The proposal is for the subdivision of the existing 6-bedroom dwelling to create a 5-bedroom 
dwelling and a 2-bedroom dwelling. Whilst such a proposal would be contrary to Policy CV2 
of the Cliftonville Development Plan, which states that 'planning permission for the 
subdivision of properties, currently or last lawfully used as single-family accommodation, or 
by a single household, will not be permitted', the proposal would enable the continued use of 
the existing family dwelling with an independent garden, and would also provide a further 
family dwelling with an independent garden. The proposal would not result in the loss of a 
family dwelling or the creation of flats (restricted through both Policies CV1 and CV3), and 
the application site is large, containing both a 6-bedroom dwelling, and an extensive garden 
area measuring 16m deep and 18m wide at its widest point. As such, whilst the proposal 
would be contrary to Policy CV2 of the Cliftonville Development Plan through the intended 
subdivision that would take place, the proposal enables the retention of the existing family 



dwelling, and creates an additional family dwelling, which the applicant has advised would 
be wheelchair accessible. It is therefore considered that the social benefits derived from 
creating an additional residential unit, which could be wheelchair accessible, contribute 
towards the Council's housing need, and which would not reduce the Council's family 
housing supply, could be justified as an acceptable departure to Policy CV2 of the Cliftonville 
Development Plan, subject to the proposed dwellings achieving a high quality form of 
accommodation, and subject to the impact upon the character and appearance of the area, 
neighbouring living conditions and highway safety being acceptable.   
 
Character and Appearance 
 
The site lies within the Conservation area; however, the proposed development will result in 
minimal visual impact as it involves the conversion of the existing building with no external 
works to the front or side elevations.  
 
To the rear, a single storey flat roof extension is proposed, but given the presence of an 
existing side boundary wall of at least 2m high, it is unlikely that the rear extension will be 
visible from the public realm. The proposed extension is of a design to match the design of 
the existing 2-storey rear extension, and will also be constructed in brick to match the 
existing building. UPVC windows and doors are proposed, which is not a traditional material 
of a conservation area; however, given the limited visibility of the proposed extension, there 
will be very little impact upon the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 
In terms of refuse storage, the bins for the existing dwelling will continue to be located to the 
front of the site, behind the front boundary wall. The refuse storage area for the new 2-bed 
dwelling is proposed to be located to the rear of the site, next to the access, and will 
therefore have no visual impact.  
 
The impact upon the surrounding character and appearance of the area is therefore 
considered to be acceptable, and in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan, 
and paragraph 127 of the NPPF.  
 
Living Conditions 
 
The proposed single storey rear extension is set away from the western boundary by 2.3m, 
and is 2.2m in height. Whilst there is already a deep 2-storey extension to the rear of the 
property which protrudes significantly past the rear elevation of no.2 Stanley Road(most 
likely to be linked to the former hotel use of the site), the proposed single storey extension is 
modest in size, and given its location away from the boundary, it is unlikely that the proposed 
extension will result in an additional loss of light or outlook to the nearest windows of the 
adjoining neighbouring property no.2 Stanley Road.  
 
In terms of neighbouring privacy, the proposed extension contains one side window in the 
western side elevation, which has been amended during the application to become high 
level, with a minimum cill height of 1.7m. As a result of this amendment the impact upon 
neighbouring privacy at no.2 Stanley Road is considered to be acceptable.  
 



Within the eastern side elevation a high level window is also proposed, but this would face 
onto the existing high boundary wall of at least 2m in height, and as such neighbouring 
privacy to the properties in Sweyn Road would not be affected.  
 
Additional noise and disturbance to neighbouring occupiers may result from the intensified 
use of the side access to serve the new 2-bedroom dwelling, as this will be the only access 
for the rear dwelling; but given the size of the proposed rear dwelling, it is unlikely that there 
would be a significant increase in the number of pedestrian movements along this path that 
could increase noise and disturbance for neighbouring occupiers to an unacceptable level.  
 
For the future occupiers of the development there is a need for all accommodation to meet 
the minimum Nationally Described Space Standards (as set out in Policy QD04 of the Draft 
Local Plan). The floor area of the retained 5-bedroom unit would exceed these standards, 
and the floor area of the proposed 2-bedroom unit, which could accommodate up to three 
people, measures 75sqm, exceeding the minimum 70sqm requirement within the policy.   
 
Secure doorstep playspace has been provided for both units, with the area immediately to 
the rear of the 2-bedroom unit providing their doorstep playspace, and the larger garden 
area to the rear of the site serving the 5-bed unit, with a lockable gate to provide the 
necessary security, and with rear access to the space. Whilst the garden area for the 5 bed 
unit is not directly accessible from the dwelling it serves, the proposal would provide 
adequate amenity space for the occupiers of the property. The proposal is therefore 
considered to comply with Policy SR5 of the Thanet Local Plan.  
 
The impact upon neighbouring amenity, and the living conditions of future occupiers, is 
therefore considered to be acceptable, and in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local 
Plan, and paragraph 127 of the NPPF. 
 
Transportation 
 
Given the scale of development proposed, KCC Highways and Transportation have not 
provided a formal comment. The proposal does not provide any off-street parking within the 
development due to lack of space and access, with parking on-street the predominant form 
of parking in the area.. Whilst an additional dwelling is being provided, only one additional 
bedroom is being provided on site compared to that existing. As such, it is not considered 
that the proposal will create a severe impact upon highway safety or parking amenity, as the 
number of traffic movements associated with the proposed development will not significantly 
exceed that existing.  
 
Cycle parking has been provided within the development, with space for 5no. Bikes within an 
internal storage area for the existing dwelling, and external cycle storage being provided for 
the 2-bed unit to the rear. The proposal therefore complies with Policy TR12 of the Thanet 
Local Plan, and Policy CV5 of the Cliftonville Development Plan.  
 
The impact upon highway safety is therefore considered to be acceptable, and in 
accordance with the NPPF. 
 
Special Protection Area Mitigation and Appropriate Assessment 



 
Thanet District Council has produced the 'The Strategic Access Management and Monitoring 
Plan (SAMM)' which focuses on the impacts of recreational activities on the Thanet section 
of the Thanet Coast and Sandwich Bay Special Protection Area (SPA). The studies indicate 
that recreational disturbance is a potential cause of the decline in bird numbers in the SPA. 
The proposed development is within close proximity of the Thanet Coast and Sandwich Bay 
SPA, Ramsar and SSSI. Therefore, to enable the Council to be satisfied that the proposed 
development will avoid a likely significant effect on the designated sites (due to an increase 
in recreation) a financial contribution is required to contribute to the district wide mitigation 
strategy.  
 
The contribution for a 2-bedroom unit is £320, as provided in the SAMM report. This 
mitigation would mean that the Council has accorded with the Habitat Regulations. An 
appropriate assessment has been undertaken. The applicant has agreed to this contribution, 
which will be secured through a unilateral undertaking, which is yet to be submitted. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal to provide a new residential dwelling within the site would be in accordance 
with Policy H1 of the Thanet Local Plan; however, the subdivision of the existing family 
dwelling to provide two units of accommodation would be contrary to Policy CV2 of the 
Cliftonville Development Plan. Whilst the proposal would be a departure to this policy, there 
will be no loss of family accommodation as the existing dwelling will be retained within just 
one less bedroom, and an additional family unit of accommodation will be created to 
contribute towards the housing need, resulting in a social benefit. There will be limited harm 
to the conservation area, living conditions of neighbouring occupiers, or highway safety; and 
the living conditions of future occupiers are considered to be of an acceptable standard, with 
refuse storage and cycle storage provision achieved, alongside adequate secure doorstep 
playspace.  
 
On balance, the proposed development is considered to be an acceptable departure to 
Policy CV2 of the Cliftonville Development Plan, and it is therefore recommended that 
members agree to defer and delegate the application for approval within 6months, subject to 
safeguarding conditions and the submission of a signed unilateral undertaking securing the 
SAMM financial contribution.   
 
 
Case Officer 
Emma Fibbens 
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